Reference number
ISO 9328-4:2004(E)
© ISO 2004
INTERNATIONAL
STANDARD
ISO
9328-4
Second edition

c) delivery of products in the untreated condition (see 6.2.4);
d) impact test on longitudinal test pieces (see 9.3).
5.3 Example of ordering
10 plates with nominal dimensions, thickness = 50 mm, width = 2 000 mm, length = 10 000 mm, made of a
steel grade with the name 15NiMn6 as specified in ISO 9328-4, to be delivered with inspection document
3.1.B as specified in ISO 10474:1991 is designated as follows:
 10 plates – 50 ×××× 2 000 ×××× 10 000 – ISO 9328-4 15NiMn6 – Inspection document 3.1.B
6 Requirements
6.1 Steelmaking process
See ISO 9328-1.
6.2  Delivery condition
6.2.1 •• Unless otherwise agreed upon at the time of enquiry and order, the products covered by this part of
ISO 9328 shall be supplied in the usual conditions as given in Tables A.2 and B.2 (see also 6.2.3 and 6.2.4).
NOTE Annex D gives heat treatment information for the purchaser for steel grades of Annex A. Information on
welding are laid down in appropriate documents, e. g. EN 1011-1 and EN 1011-2 or IIS/IIW-382-71.
6.2.2 For steel grades 11MnNi5-3 and 13MnNi6-3 (see Annex A), normalizing may, at the discretion of the
manufacturer, be replaced by normalizing rolling.
6.2.3 •• For steel grades 14Ni9, 13Ni14+NT and 14Ni14 (see Annex B), the delivery condition
“thermomechanically rolled” may be agreed upon at the time of enquiry and order. In this case, the product
shall be marked correspondingly (+M).
STANDARDSISO.C
OM : C
lick
 to
 vi
ew
 th
e f
ull
 PDF of
 IS
O 93
28
-4:
20
04
ISO 9328-4:2004(E)
© ISO 2004 – All rights reserved  3
6.2.4 •• If so agreed at the time of enquiry and order, the products covered by this part of ISO 9328 may be
supplied in the untreated condition.
6.2.5 For products delivered untreated, the specified tests shall be carried out on test pieces in the usual
delivery condition as given in Tables A.2 and B.2.
NOTE Testing in a simulated heat-treated condition does not discharge the processor from the obligation of providing
proof of the specified properties in the finished product when adequately heat-treated.
6.3 Chemical composition
6.3.1 The requirements of Tables A.1 and B.1 shall apply for the chemical composition according to the
cast analysis.
6.3.2 The product analysis shall not deviate from the specified values for the cast analysis as specified in
Tables A.1 and B.1 by more than the values given in Table 1.
Table 1 — Permissible deviations of the product analysis
from the specified limits for the cast analysis
Maximum of specification
range in the cast analysis Permissible deviationa
Element
% by mass % by mass
C u 0,18 + 0,02
Si u 0,50 + 0,05
u 1,00 ± 0,05